

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

FUQUAN FIELDS, LUIS GARCIA, and
JIMMY BARNER, on behalf of themselves
and all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI,¹ as Acting
Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Corrections and Community
Supervision,

Defendant-Respondent.

Index No. 902997-23

Bryant, J.

Motion Nos. 1, 2

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS’ AMENDED ARTICLE 78 PETITION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Antony P.F. Gemmell
Molly K. Biklen
Ifeyinwa K. Chikezie
Courtney L. Colwell*
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-607-3300
agemmell@nyclu.org

PRISONERS’ LEGAL SERVICES OF
NEW YORK
Elise M. Czuchna
James M. Bogin
Matthew P. McGowan
Andrew A. Stecker
Hallie E. Mitnick
41 State Street, Suite M112
Albany, New York 12207
518-438-8046
eczuchna@plsny.org

Dated: July 13, 2023
New York, New York

¹ Daniel F. Martuscello III has replaced Anthony J. Annucci as Acting Commissioner of the New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision and should therefore be substituted as the Defendant-Respondent in this litigation. (See Dkt. No. 39, n.1; CPLR § 1019).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. A Declaratory Judgment Action Is a Proper Vehicle for Challenging the k(ii) Confinement Policy.....2

 A. Courts Routinely Permit Declaratory Judgment Actions Challenging Ongoing Agency Policies Like DOCCS’s k(ii) Confinement Policy.....2

 B. The Availability of Article 78 Review Does Not Foreclose Declaratory Judgment.3

 II. Class Action Claims Can Be Pursued Via an Article 78 Proceeding4

 III. Defendants’ Opposition to Article 78 Relief Is Meritless.....6

 A. DOCCS Invites the Court to Upend the Rules of Statutory Interpretation.....6

 B. DOCCS Ignores the Gravamen of Petitioners’ Challenge to the k(ii) Confinement Policy and Misreads the HALT Act.8

 C. DOCCS Attempts to Sidestep the HALT Act’s Requirement that Detailed Factual Findings Precede k(ii) Confinement.....9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v Blum</i> , 58 NY2d 954 [1983].....	2
<i>Aronsky v Bd. of Educ.</i> , 75 NY2d 997 [1990]	11
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v Kessler</i> , 39 NY3d 317 [2023].....	7
<i>Brad H. v City of New York</i> , 185 Misc 2d 420 [Sup Ct, NY County 2000].....	5, 6
<i>City of New York v Maul</i> , 2008 WL 10587255 [Sup Ct NY County 2008].....	5
<i>Dudley v Kerwick</i> , 84 AD2d 884 [3d Dept 1981].....	5
<i>Iwan v Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 252 AD2d 913 [3d Dept 1998].....	13
<i>Makinen v City of New York</i> , 30 NY3d 81 [2017].....	7
<i>Matter of Broome County v State</i> , 141 Misc 2d 693 [Sup Ct, Broome County 1988]	3
<i>Matter of Dorst v Pataki</i> , 167 Misc 2d 329 [Sup Ct, Albany County]	2
<i>Matter of E. W. Bank v L & L Associates Holding Corp.</i> , 144 AD3d 1030 [2016]	4
<i>Matter of Escalera v Roberts</i> , 193 AD3d 1232 [3d Dept 2021].....	4
<i>Matter of Kerri W.S. v Zucker</i> , 202 A.D.3d 143 [4th Dept 2021]	4
<i>Matter of Shore Winds LLC v Zucker</i> , 179 AD3d 1208 [3d Dept 2020]	3
<i>Matter of Stewart v Roberts</i> , 163 AD3d 89 [3d Dep't 2018]	4, 5
<i>Matter of Zuckerman v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. Of City of New York</i> , 44 NY2d 336 [1978]	3
<i>Mid Island LP v Hess Corp.</i> , 41 Misc 3d 1237(A) [Sup Ct, New York County 2013].....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S., Inc. v State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 US 29 [1983].....	9
<i>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v Giuliani</i> , 245 AD2d 49 [1st Dept 1997].....	4
<i>New York v Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 6047817 [SD NY Oct. 13, 2020, No. 20-CV-1127, Furman, J.]	10
<i>People ex rel. Killeen v Angle</i> , 109 NY 564 [1888]	11
<i>Protect the Adirondacks! Inc. v New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 2013 NY Slip Op 32083[U] [NY Sup Ct, Albany County 2013].....	2
<i>R.A. Bronson, Inc. v Franklin Correctional Facility</i> , 255 AD2d 723 [3d Dept 1998].....	11
<i>Scherbyn v Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs.</i> , 77 NY2d 754 [1991].....	11, 12
<i>Schwabler v Dinapoli</i> , 194 AD3d 1235 [3d Dept 2021].....	7

Tindell v Koch, 164 A.D.2d 689 [1st Dept 1991] 5

Walsh v New York State Comptroller, 34 NY3d 520 [2019] 7

Statutes, Rules, & Regulation Page(s)

Correction Law § 137[6][k][ii] passim

Correction Law § 137[6][m][ii] 9

Correction Law § 401[1] 9

Other Authorities Page

HALT Incident List June 2023, <https://doccs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2023/07/halt-incident-list-june-2023.pdf> 6

N.Y. State Assembly Memo. In Support of Legislation, Bill Jacket, L 2021, ch 93 7
